DANIEL P. McCoy COUNTY OF ALBANY LISA M. RAMUNDO
COUNTY EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSIONER

DANIEL C. LYNCH 449 NEW SALEM ROAD SCOTT D. DUNCAN
DEPUTY COUNTY EXECUTIVE VOORHEESVILLE, NEW YORK 12186-4826 DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
(518) 765-2055 - FAX (518) 447-7047
www.albanycountyny.gov

December 22, 2022

Hon. Andrew Joyce, Chairman
Albany County Legislature
112 State Street, Rm. 710
Albany, NY 12207

Dear Chairman Joyce:

The Department of Public Works is requesting the Legislature’s approval to enter into an agreement with
William J. Keller Construction Corp. for the Construction of CR352 (Fox Creek Rd.) over Fox Creek
Bridge Replacement Project.

The project includes replacing the existing, deteriorated AS5S88 Steel Bridge structure with a precast
concrete arch structure founded on concrete filled steel pipe piles. Stream reconstruction and minor
approach work will also be included in the project.

The County Purchasing Agent received four (4) bids for this project. Our engineering staff along with
the County’s hired Consultant reviewed the bids and recommended the award of this contract to the low
bidder, William J. Keller & Sons Construction Corp. The total contract amount shall not exceed
$2,069,999.20.

If there are any questions or further information is needed, please feel free to contact my office.
Sincerely,

Lisa M. Ramundo
Commissioner

cc: Dennis Feeney, Majority Leader
Frank Mauriello, Minority Leader
Rebekah Kennedy, Majority Counsel
Arnis Zilgme, Minority Counsel



